
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-11965

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee

v.

KIM HENRY,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A RESTITUTION ORDER IN THE
SALEM DISTRICT COURT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Matthew R. Segal (BBO#654489)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO#670685)
Hallie Jay Pope
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 482-3170
Fax: (617) 451-0009
msegal@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. **The restitution order in this case exceeded the district court’s statutory authority to set probation conditions because it did not account for the defendant’s indigence.....9**

 A. An impossible probation condition, such as a restitution amount that an indigent defendant cannot pay, exceeds the sentencing court’s statutory authority because it bears no reasonable connection to sentencing objectives.9

 B. To avoid constitutional concerns, the statutory provisions granting judicial authority to set probation conditions must be read to require a sentencing judge to consider a defendant’s indigence when ordering restitution.13

 C. The district court did not adequately account for Ms. Henry’s indigence.20

II. **Requiring sentencing judges to account for indigence when ordering restitution does not unduly detract from the interests of victims and the Commonwealth.23**

 A. Accounting for a defendant’s financial situation at sentencing is consistent with the goal of restoring the victim.23

 B. Out-of-state studies demonstrate that efforts to “draw blood from stones” are ineffective and costly.25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	passim
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	15
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Bukin</u> , 467 Mass. 516 (2014).....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Canadyan</u> , 458 Mass. 574 (2010)	7, 18
<u>Commonwealth v. Casanova</u> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 750 (2006)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Chase</u> , 70 Mass. App. Ct. 826 (2007)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Desouza</u> , 73 Mass. App. Ct. 1113 (2009) (unpublished) ...	16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Giarrusso</u> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 1118 (2013) (unpublished)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Gomes</u> , 407 Mass. 206 (1990).....	7, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Goodwin</u> , 458 Mass. 11 (2010).....	3, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Lapointe</u> , 435 Mass. 455 (2001).....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Magadini</u> , SJC-11874 (argued Dec. 7, 2015)	1
<u>Commonwealth v. McIntyre</u> , 436 Mass. 829 (2002)..	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Nawn</u> , 394 Mass. 1 (1985).....	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Pena</u> , 462 Mass. 183 (2012).....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Pike</u> , 428 Mass. 393 (1998).....	11, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Power</u> , 420 Mass. 410 (1995)	6, 10, 11, 25

<u>Commonwealth v. Rescia</u> , 44 Mass. App. Ct. 909 (1998)	7, 16, 17, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Rivera</u> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 1109 (2012) (unpublished)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Rotonda</u> , 434 Mass. 211 (2001)	2, 11, 23
<u>In re D.G.W.</u> , 361 A.2d 513 (1976)	15
<u>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</u> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892)	19
<u>McLaughlin v. City of Lowell</u> , -- F. Supp. 3d -- , No. 14-10270, 2015 WL 6453144 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2015)	1
<u>Morgan v. Wofford</u> , 472 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
<u>People v. Lofton</u> , 356 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1974)	13
<u>State v. Labure</u> , 427 So. 2d 855 (La. 1983)	12
<u>State v. Oyler</u> , 436 P.2d 709 (Idaho 1968)	12
<u>Thayer v. City of Worcester</u> , -- F. Supp. 3d -- , No. 13-40057, 2015 WL 6872450 (D. Mass. Nov. 9, 2015)	1
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 846 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	13
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	15, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 3663	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-205	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-28	27
D.C. Code § 16-711	27
G.L. c. 266, § 30	2
G.L. c. 276, § 87	9, 10, 14

G.L. c. 276, § 87A.....	9, 10
G.L. c. 276, § 92A.....	2
G.L. c. 279, § 1.....	9, 10
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-14-10.....	27
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-5304.....	27
Ind. Code § 35-38-2-2.3.....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1325.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 611A.045.....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-37-3.....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.36.....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-08.....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-2.....	27
N.M. Stat. § 31-17-1.....	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 65.10.....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2281.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-28-5.....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-304.....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 77-38a-302.....	27
V.T. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7043.....	27
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.753.....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-102.....	27

Other Authorities

ACLU of Washington & Columbia Legal Services, <u>Modern-Day Debtors' Prisons: The Ways Court-Imposed Debts Punish People for Being Poor</u> (2014)	25, 26, 27
--	------------

Katherine Beckett et al., Wash. State Minority & Justice Comm'n, The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State (2008) 26, 27

Rules

District Court Rules for Probation Violation Proceedings 3

Mass. R. Civ. P. 52..... 24
